amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables.

The guidance for the first time adoption of IFRS are set out in IFRS 1.  IFRS 1 provides for certain mandatory
exceptions and optional exception for first time adopters of IRRS.  The Company elected to take the following
IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

• to apply the requirements of IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospectively from the Transition Date; and

• to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share-based payments, only to equity instruments granted after
November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

With respect to mandatory exceptions to retrospective application, hindsight was not used to create or revise
estimates and, accordingly, the estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP are consistent
with their application under IFRS.

28

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONT’D)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

 As at January 1, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS   IFRS

Notes

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash - flow through funds 67,580  -   67,580

Short term investments 2,150,514  -   2,150,514

Staking security deposits 4,700  -   4,700

H.S.T and other receivables  105,930   -   105,930

Prepaid expenses 14,637  -   14,637

Total current assets 2,343,361   -   2,343,361

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 24,911   -   24,911

Exploration and evaluation assets 3,524,358   -   3,524,358

Total non-current assets 3,549,269   3,549,269

  5,892,630   -   5,892,630

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 84,532  84,532

Deferred premium on flow-through shares -   36,259   d  36,259

Total current liabilities 84,532  36,259   120,791

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes 23,632  103,576   d  127,208

Total non-current liabilities 23,632  103,576   127,208

Equity

Share capital 5,420,219   (42,874)  d  5,377,345

Warrants 1,017,980   (1,017,980)  c  -

Contributed Surplus 772,944   (772,944)  c  -

Reserves -   1,790,924   c  1,790,924

Deficit  (1,426,677)  (96,961)  b,d  (1,523,638)

Total  equity 5,784,466   (139,835)   5,644,631

  5,892,630  -   5,892,630

29

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONT’D)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (cont’d)

As at March 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS   IFRS

Notes

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash - flow through funds 73,249  -   73,249

Short term investments 1,653,129  -   1,653,129

Staking security deposits 7,950  -   7,950

H.S.T and other receivables  34,057  -   34,057

Prepaid expenses 8,804  -   8,804

Total current assets 1,777,189  -   1,777,189

Total non-current assets

Property and equipment 29,119  -   29,119

Exploration and evaluation assets 4,048,325  -   4,048,325

Total non-current assets 4,077,444  -   4,077,444

  5,854,633 -   5,854,633

LIABILITIES AND  EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 226,120   -   226,120

Deferred premium on flow-through shares -   27,749   d  27,749

Total current liabilities 226,120  27,749   253,869

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes 644,773  (435,707)  d  209,066

Total non-current liabilities 644,773  (435,707)   209,066

Equity

Common shares 4,747,641  629,654   d  5,377,295

Warrants 1,017,980  (1,017,980)  c  -

Contributed Surplus 902,875  (902,875)  c  -

Reserves -   2,000,232   c  2,000,232

Deficit (1,684,756) (301,073)  b,d  (1,985,829)

Total equity 4,983,740  407,958   5,391,698

  5,854,633  -   5,854,633

30

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONT’D)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (cont’d)

As at December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS   IFRS

Notes

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current

Cash - flow through funds 276,793  -   276,793

Short term investments 750,724  -   750,724

Short term investments - restricted  210,149  -   210,149

Staking security deposits 7,150  -   7,150

H.S.T and other receivables  159,634  -   159,634

Prepaid expenses 13,930  -   13,930

Total current assets 1,418,380  -   1,418,380

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 25,283  -   25,283

Long term investments 45,000  -   45,000

Exploration and evaluation assets 5,612,396  -   5,612,396

Total non-current assets 5,682,679  -   5,682,679

  7,101,059  -   7,101,059

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 359,768  -   359,768

Deferred premium on flow through shares -   34,001   d  34,001

Total current liabilities 359,768  34,001   393,769

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes 454,871  3,427   d  458,298

Total non-current liabilities 454,871  3,427   458,298

Equity

Share capital 6,579,343  594,332   d  7,173,675

Warrants 708,126   (708,126)  c  -

Contributed Surplus 1,404,640   (1,404,640)  c  -

Reserves -   2,177,083   c  2,177,083

Deficit  (2,405,689)  (696,077)  b,d  (3,101,766)

Total  equity 6,286,420   (37,428)   -   6,248,992

  7,101,059  -   -   7,101,059

31

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONT’D)

Reconciliation of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

   Three months ended March 31, 2010

GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS

Notes

$  $  $

EXPENSES

Business development 36,673  -   36,673

Depreciation 1,847  -   1,847

Office and general 48,921  -   48,921

Professional fees 4,621  -   4,621

Salaries and wages 82,805  -   82,805

Part XII.6 tax 9,319  -   9,319

Share - based payments 129,931  79,377   b  209,308

Loss before the following: 314,117  79,377   393,494

Amounts earned on exploration and evaluation assets  (529)  (529)

Interest income  (4,072)  (4,072)

Loss before income taxes 309,516  79,377   388,893

Provision for recovery of deferred income taxes  (51,437) 124,735  d 73,298

Comprehensive loss for the period 258,079  204,112   462,191

   Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS   IFRS

Notes

$ $ $

EXPENSES

Business development 148,772  -   148,772

Amortization 7,899  -   7,899

Office and general 116,570  -   116,570

Professional fees 74,025  -   74,025

Salaries and wages 220,015  -   220,015

Part XII.6 tax 34,377  -   34,377

Share - based payments 291,643  64,317   b  355,960

Loss before the following: 893,301  64,317   957,618

Amounts earned on mineral properties  (25,748) 0  (25,748)

Write-down of mineral properties 375,535  0 375,535

Interest income  (8,987) 0  (8,987)

Adjustment to fair market value for held-for -trading
investments  (13,750) 0  (13,750)

Loss before income taxes 1,220,351  64,317   1,284,668

Provision for recovery of deferred income taxes  (241,339) 534,798  d 293,459

Comprehensive loss for the period 979,012  599,115   1,578,127

32

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONT’D)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

   Three months ended March 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS

Notes

$ $ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Comprehensive loss for the period  (258,079)  (204,112)  b,d   (462,191)

Depreciation 1,847  -   1,847

Share-based payments 129,931  79,377   b  209,308

Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets -   -   -

Provision for (recovery of) deferred income taxes  (51,437) 124,735   d  73,298

Decrease in H.S.T and other receivables 71,873  -   71,873

Decrease in prepaid expenses 5,833  -   5,833

Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 141,588  -   141,588

Cash and equivalents provided by operating activities 41,556  -   41,556

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Redemption of short term investments 497,385  497,385

Cash provided by financing activities 497,385  -   497,385

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash-flow through funds  (5,669) -   (5,669)

Decrease (Increase) in staking security deposits  (3,250) -   (3,250)

Expenditure on mineral properties  (523,967) -   (523,967)

Acquisition of property and equipment  (6,055) -   (6,055)

Cash and equivalents used for investing activities  (538,941) -   (538,941)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents , beginning of period -   -

Cash and cash equivalents , end of period -   -   -

33

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONT’D)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows (cont’d)

Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS   IFRS

Notes

$ $ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Comprehensive loss for the period  (979,012)  (599,115)  b,d   (1,578,127)

Depreciation 7,899  -   7,899

Share-based payments 291,643  64,317   b  355,960

Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets 374,735  -   374,735
Adjustment to fair market value of held-for-trading
investments  (13,750) -   (13,750)

Amounts earned on exploration and evaluation assets  (25,748) -   (25,748)

Provision for (recovery of) deferred income taxes  (241,339) 534,798   d  293,459

Increase in H.S.T and other receivables  (53,704) -   (53,704)

Decrease in prepaid expenses 707  -   707

Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 275,236  -   275,236

Cash used in operating activities  (363,333) -   (363,333)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Issuance of capital stock for cash 988,912  -   988,912

Financing costs - cash commission expenses  (68,624) -   (68,624)

Redemption  of short term investments 1,189,641  -   1,189,641

Proceeds on exercise of stock options 12,300  -   12,300

Proceeds on exercise of warrants 829,169  -   829,169

Cash provided from financing activities 2,951,398   -   2,951,398

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash-flow through funds  (209,213) -   (209,213)

Increase in staking security deposits  (2,450) -   (2,450)

Expenditure on exploration and evaluation assets  (2,368,131) -   (2,368,131)

Acquisition of property and equipment  (8,271) -   (8,271)

Cash and equivalents used for investing activities  (2,588,065) -   (2,588,065)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents , beginning of period -   -

Cash and cash equivalents , end of period -   -

34

16. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONT’D)

Notes to Reconciliation:

[a] Basis of Consolidation
In accordance with IFRS 1, if a company elects to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively, IAS
27Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements must also be applied retrospectively.  As the Company elected
to apply IFRS 3 prospectively, the Company has also elected to apply IAS 27 prospectively.